
AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF STONE MOUNTAIN AND 
FEDERAL PROPERTY REGISTRATION CORP. 

 
(AMENDMENT NO. 9) 

 
 THIS AMENDMENT is made and entered into this _______ day of December, 2022 
by and between the CITY OF STONE MOUNTAIN, a Georgia municipal corporation, 
(hereinafter the "Community") and PROPERTY REGISTRATION CHAMPIONS, LLC, 
a Florida limited liability company, dba PROCHAMPS (hereinafter "PRC"), Federal Property 
Registration Corp’s successor-in-interest hereunder. Community and PRC may be referred to 
herein as the “Parties.” 
 

WITNESSETH 
 

WHEREAS, the Community and PRC are parties to an Agreement effective as of 
January 8, 2013 (the “Agreement”).  

 
WHEREAS, Section 4 of the Agreement permits the continued renewal of the 

Agreement on an annual basis at the consent of both Parties. 
 
WHEREAS, since the effective date, the Agreement has been extended each year for 

an additional one-year term by agreement of the Parties as reflected in prior amendments 
thereto. 

 
WHEREAS, by agreement of the Parties, Amendment No. 8 extended the Agreement 

to December 31, 2022. 
 
WHEREAS, the Parties hereto desire to further extend the Agreement for an additional 

one-year term to December 31, 2023, under the current terms and conditions of the Agreement, 
as previously amended.  

 
WHEREAS, the Parties desire to update certain information as stated in the Agreement. 

 
 NOW THEREFORE, the Agreement is hereby further amended as follows:  

1. The Term of the Agreement is hereby extended for an additional one-year term 
beginning on January 1, 2023, and ending on December 31, 2023, under the current 
terms and conditions of the Agreement, as previously amended. 
 

2. PRC’s principal place of business is 2725 Center Place, Melbourne, Florida 32940. 
 

3. Section 11 (Notices) shall be amended to delete the listed names and addresses to be 
replaced with the following: 
 
CITY:  City of Stone Mountain 
  Attn: Darnetta Tyus, City Manager 



  875 Main Street 
  Stone Mountain, Georgia 30083 
 
COPY TO: Jeff Strickland, City Attorney 

Jarrard & Davis, LLP 
222 Webb Street 
Cumming, Georgia 30040 

 
 PRC:  ProChamps 

Attn: Robert Mannarino, CEO 
2725 Center Place 
Melbourne, Florida 32940 

 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City and PRC have executed this Amendment No. 9 
to be effective as of the date first written above.  

 
CITY OF STONE MOUNTAIN, PROPERTY REGISTRATION 
GEORGIA CHAMPIONS, LLC 
 
By: ______________________________  By: ______________________________ 
       Dr. Beverly Jones, Mayor          Robert Mannarino, CEO 
 
ATTEST:      ATTEST: 
 
By: ______________________________  By: ______________________________ 
       Shawn Edmondson, City Clerk          Deanna Morris, Manager,  

        Legal Support Team 


